

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7910/2023

Rakesh Sharma S/o Late Shri Gajanand Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

Jaipur Development Authority

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18255/2023

Girijesh Khatod Son Of Shri Ramdas Khatod

-----Petitioner

Versus

Jaipur Development Authority

-----Respondent

---

|                   |   |                                                               |
|-------------------|---|---------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Rakesh Sharma (present-in-person)<br>Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv. |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Fahad Hasan, Adv.                                         |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT**  
**Order**

**12/11/2025**

Learned counsel for the respondent – JDA is directed to file a specific affidavit explaining the stand of the JDA with regard to the status and legality of the construction raised by the petitioner – Girijesh Khatod over the plot in question, encroachment if any being made on the public road, commercial activity being undertaken in the residential building and further as to what action is proposed by JDA against the said illegal building, in pursuance of several notices issued to Mr. Girijesh Khatod apart from seizure of 3<sup>rd</sup> floor of the said building.

The affidavit be filed before the next date of hearing.

List these matters in the month of February, 2026.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J